## RESOLUTION 83-12

## In Support of a Joint Law Enforcement Facility

- WHEREAS, The Monroe County Commissioners and Monroe County Council have initiated planning and design phases for construction of a new facility to house certain county offices, courts, and a jail; and
- WHEREAS, As a part of that project, the City of Bloomington has been presented with the option of locating its present police office space in said facility as a part of a joint law enforcement facility, and to participate in the design and development of said facility; and
- WHEREAS, The City has participated with the County in a pre-architectural design phase study, and has caused its own study of the structural integrity of the present police facility to be made; and
- WHEREAS, The Common Council of the City of Bloomington wishes to express its support for the concept of a joint law enforcement facility,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council hereby approves and supports the concept of a Joint Law Enforcement Facility as proposed by Monroe County, and as generally described in the preliminary design studies prepared by its architectural/ engineering firm, subject to satisfactory negotiations with the County as to, but not limited to, location, cost and method of allocation of cost, schedule for construction, design and allocation of shared and dedicated space in the facility, and successful completion of operation and maintenance and lease agreements necessary to the project.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this  $G \bigoplus$  day of March, 1983.

Katherine Dilcher, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: (XIQ) Williams, City Clerk Patricia

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $1 \pm \frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}{2}$  day of March, 1983.

Jonilea Allison, Mayor City of Bloomington 500

## SYNOPSIS

This resolution approves and supports the concept of a Joint Law Enforcement Facility with Monroe County, subject to further negotiations with the County.